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LOK SABHA

Tuesday, March 19, 1968/Phalgulla 29,
1889 (Saka)

The Lok Sabha met at Elevell of the Clock.

[MR. SPEAKER ill the Chair)

ORAL ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS

USE OF CARRIAGES BY RAILWAY
OFFICERS

·688. SHRI R. S. VIDYARTHI : Will the Minister of RAILWAYS be pleased to state :

(a) the designations of the officers entitled to usc special trains/carriages for official journeys;

(b) the number of such carriages/special trains earmarked on each Zonal Railway for the use of officers; and

(e) the expenditure incurred on maintenance of such carriages/special trains on each Zonal Railway during Ihe last five years, year-wise, separately ~

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF RAILWAYS (SHRI
PARIMAL GHOSH) : (a) No officer is entitled to requisition a special train in connection with his official journeys. Gazetted Railway Officers arc entitled to the use of Inspection Carriages for offICial journeys.

(b) A statement is laid on the table of the House. [Placed ill library. See. No.
LT-496/68·1

(c) Maintenance charges in respect of coaches, type-wise, is not maintained.
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SHRI PARI MAL GHOSH : No Railway ollicer is entitled for a special train or a saloon. The saloons are normally lIsed by the Members of the Railway Board and Ihe high dignitaries of the Government of India. The Railway officers are normally entitled to have the Inspection Carriages whieh are essential for their very nature of work of inspection of the vital installations, stations and other things. Special care is also being taken for the strict usc of the saloons and they are only used when they are essential.

SHRI KANWAR LAL GUPTA: That was not his question; you may kindly explain it to the Minister.
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SHRI PARIMAL GHOSH : I have already said that no special trains are being used by the Railway officc~, either of the Railway Board or of the Government of India.

SHRI MADHU LIMA YE : Saloons.
SHRI KANWAR LAL GUPTA: He

is talkina; about saloons.
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SHRI RABI RAY : Saloons.
SHRI PARIMAL GHOSH : Only the

Inspection Carriages are being used by the Railway officers.

"'" UO ~o f'q,," : aw:fe'f ~,
lit ~ '!iT ~ ;r@ atm I ll~
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SHRI PARIMAL GOSH : Excepting those officers, nobody else is having the usc of special carriages.

"'" ~ ~ : f'Rl'fT ij'~ t ~?
SHRI BEDABRATA BARUA : In

view of the very heavy cost that is involved in maintaining saloons which cannot be used everydaY-it is quite likely that they will not be used everyday-will the Government consider the question of providing only air-conditioned travel to the officers at the highest because nothing is lost if they have to wait at the stations, particularly, when they have to carry out inspections?
It is high time that the matter is gone into.

MR. SPEAKER : Abolish saloons, according to him.

SHRI PARI MAL GHOSH : These
Inspection Carriages are being given to the Railway staff who are essentially in need of the Inspection Carriages which are necessary for on-the-spot inspection and also for the inspection of the vital installations.
They are the only people who are entitled for these special carriages,

SHRI RANGA : Sir, on-the-spot inspections can be made even if they were to travel by ordinary trains, Mail trains or express trains. He is saying about the on-the-spot inspections. Does that mean all other trains will not be stopped and that only the special train will stop at a particular spot and the gentleman gets down and goes on carrying out the inspection? In view of the fact that for a large number of years, several Members of Parliament from all sides have been urging the ~opping of the uneconomic way of using these saloons, would the Government consider, at least now, when they are so badly in need of economy, when they are thinking of dropping off quite a number of narrow gauge ralway lines for the sake-
of economy, the advisability of dropping off this uneconomic use of these saloons't

THE MINISTER OF RAILWAYS
(SHRI C. M. POONACHA): The nature of work requires certain constant attention and inspection round the clock. One does not know when such a contingency will arise.
The special inspection wagon, whenever an occasion arises, can be attached to a goods train or any train that goes on the track at any odd hour, at any time. Otherwise, the officers will have to wait for a passenger train leaving at a particular schedule of time and by that time the inspection ...... (Interruptioll).

SHRI RANGA : Is this reason? .....
([nterruptiollS). We have given money for the Railway budget. Be reasonable.

SHRI C. M. POONACHA : There arc occasions when immediate inspection will have to be carried Ollt and officers will have to rush to the spot at odd hours; one does not know when such a contingency will arise. Therefore. these inspection carriages are suited to be attached to any train.
For example, about 600 to 700 inspection carriages cannot be attached to any mail train or express train; they can only be moved by a goods train or a slow-moving train; they are 4-wheelers and six wheelers.
The very fact that these inspection carriages are carriages which can be moved by all trains at any required time explains that they are for specific purposes.

Then, there is a little bit of confusion·
between the words 'saloon' and 'inspection carriages'. Saloons are those which are maintained for high dignitaries such as President and Vice-President ...•• . (/nter-
,.uptions).

SHRI MADHU LlMAYE : Who are the other high dignitaries?

SHRI C. M. POONACHA : Let me finish. Let them listen to me first and then ask any questions that they want to ask.

They are also for tourists and they are about \16 in number-all gauges, broad gauge, metre gauge and narrow gauge.
There seems to be a little bit of misunderstanding that these 116 saloons are available to all the officers. The railway oflicers are travelling by what is called inspection carriages where they have the speedometer and the other equipment and gadgets fitted in those things to study the speed of the train, the ridable quality, track suitability, etc. All such items and also the signal equipment are subject to periodical inspection for which certain facilities will have to be provided to the railway staft'. For example, a suggestion was made whether they cannot travel by the ordinary regular train. They cannot do so because there they do not have the inspection window.
These inspection carriages are attached as the last vehicle from where they can see the track and also get it detached anywhere they want, get down there, inspect and travel further. All these essential requirements are necessary for ensuring proper maintenance of the railway track and other installations. They are not misused .... (Interruptions). Maximum care is being taken, and we will certainly tighten up and see that misuse of these facilities does not take place anywhere.

SHRI BUT A SINGH : I want to know from the hon. Minister whether it is a fact that some special coaches were designed and built by the railway authorities to promote the export of railway coaches, but they were not exported, never an exhibition was held, and those coaches are now used as saloons by the railway bureaucrats.

SHRI C. M. POONACHA : No, Sir.
The special coaches are being used for tourists and for other special purposes for the general public.

..n am=r ~ ~ : ar~el
~~, ffi ;t~ ~ ;f.t lf1Tl' ~ f~
OZ:'f ~;f.t ~ If ~ it. m If 3f'!ffi~
~) 'fiT <m'I'f ~ m am arf!1~

1ffiT <Rf.t it. ft;w, a{qiff ~ aT ~ ~r
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~ ~ fit; >;J'~ ~ ~ ~ it. ft;w,
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SHRI C. M. POONACHA : If such cases are brought to my notice, I shall certainly look into them. I have no information at the moment.

SHRI SHIV AJI RAO S. DESHMUKH :
Will the han. Minister please clarify how high a railway dignitary is expected to be in order to be entitled to the use of these saloons? While the popular members of the Council of Ministers and even the Chief Ministers of the States are not supposed to be entitled to the use of the saloons and they are supposed to use only the ordinary first class carriages, may I know how it is that these high dignitaries of the railways are still entitled to use such saloons?

AN HON. MEMBER : How high and how fat also?

SHRI C. M. POONACHA: The following is the list of dignitaries who are entitled to travel by these saloons, and they are : the the President of India, the Prime Minister, the Deputy Prime Minister, the Vice-President, the Ministers (Cabinet Ministers), the Chief and Vice-Chief of the Army Staff, the Chief of Naval Staff, the Chief of Air Staff, the Army Commanders, the Members of the Planning Commission, the Deputy Ministers of Railways.

AN HON. MEMBER : They arc not using them at all.

SHRI C. M. POONACHA: Whether they are using or not is a different matter.
I am only pointing out that they are entitled.

Then the list includes the Hon. Chief Justice of the Supreme Court, the Director of the Intelligence Bureau, the Foreign Secretary, Government of India, Ministry of External Affairs whilst travelling on duty, and as secretaries the Railway Board
Members.

MR. SPEAKER : I am glad the Speaker is not there.

SHRI RANGA: You must be very careful, because they might include YOllr name also.

MR. SPEAKER : I shall not submit to that. So, let him not worry about it

SHRI SHIV AJI RAO S. DESHMUKH :
On a point of order ..... .

MR. SPEAKER : This is the question
Hour and there can be no point of order now.
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..rr ~o ~o ~mt : 1l'eft ~ W
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~ wr <R:?

SHRI C. M. POONACHA : I very well appreciate the feelings of the hon. Member but I must say that this has been the practice hitherto and it has not been misused, and we shall take all proper care to sec that these facilities are not missed by anybody.

'If ~ ~ : 3T~l ~, ;;fnIfr
;;rr if; "Sf!r.'[ 'fT ~<n<r ;nff 3fTlIT I ~f.r

~~f'Fit;;rr~~~
<tt ~ ~r "IT ~ t, it ~f<f;ffi;r if; f~<1fCf;
~, ~ 1{ '3"'1' If,r l?Rll If,~ <tt 11tlT
'f.T~~1

SHRI PARIMAL GHOSH : The inherent nature of the railway operation is such that these kind of inspection carriages are essential. This is not a new or peculiar thing in the Indian Railways only, but this is a thing which is in vogue in the railways all over the world. This is not a privilege but this is an essential item which is very much necessary for the operation of the railways.

'lit "'! ~ : ~ ~ 'Ift'f ~
~~ if; ~ ;;rrm ~ I 3TE<IU ~R<r,
~ if; Gfr'til' <f.rt;;rqrar ~ 3fT ~ ~ I

SHRI HEM BARUA : The hon. Minister has said that saloons arc meant for the high dignitaries. Even though the saloons arc meant for the high dignitaries, are Government aware of the instances of, particularly, the Ministers not using the rail track but using motor-carS for inspection work from one point to another? For instance, when Shri S.K. PatH was the Railway Minister, he travelled from Gaubat. to Luading by motor-car, even though the rail track runs parallel to the road he travelled by road. Thus, there was an extra[expenditurelon motor-cars. Therefore, I wanted to know whether it has been brought to the notice of Government that often Ministers do not use the saloon cars but usc motor cars for the same purpose.

SHRI C. M. POONACHA: I am unable to furnish an answer to this question. Other exigencies and the importance of that particular engagement might have necessitated the tour of the Cabinet Minister by road. Those circumstances are not known to me.

'lit ,~ ~'<'l : 3T\lr ~~
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i! f,cf<: ~lrrr, 'Piiflf, 4~5 if "IT ifi<: it
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mit ~ fit; R!1!'f 3!rlIT l<T ;nff 3lllIT ? .••

MR. SPEAKER : We have already spent 20 minutes 011 this question. Will YOll get anything more than you have already got? If they want to consider, let them eonsidcr it at leisure. But I do not know whether \\c should lose all other questions for this.

SHRI RANG A : He has made a very good suggestion.

MR. SPEAKER : I know.
SHRI C. M. POONACHA: Every care is taken use these facilities available for inspection of track, whether it is by motor trolley or by other means; according to the exigencies of time and the nature of the work, thOle facilities an: beina used by the iDBpecting authorities. I repeat that there will be no occasion for misuse of such facilities made available to the railway staff.

~~m;f: aNT~~~
<mfT1fT f'f." ~~-~ at\<: ~
li~~iti1<lT~I~~
~~~~~~f'f."ifllT~
~ ifi ;;Tlf ~ ~ 'fiT l'f<'Rf ~
~ ~~7

SHRI C. M. POONACHA : If specific information is given. I will certainly look into the matter.

SOME HON. MEM8ERS rose-

MR. SPEAKER : I am prepared to spend the whole hour on this. But let Members not blame me later.

SHRI LOBO PRARHU : It is agreed that railways are for the peopele, not for railwaymen.

AN HON. MEMBER : It is not agreed.

SHRI LOBO PRABHU: Then it should be agreed now. It is also agreed that this year they have imposed freights and fares which are really unbearable and they have been able to get away with the budget. But would they kindly do one thing, that is give some return to the public and impose income tax on the passes held by railway staff? They are perquisites. Also, will they ensure that the railway staff do not cancel their reservation without paying the normal cancellation charges? Even MPs pay the cancellation charges when reservation is cancelled.

SHRI R. L. CHATURVEDI : All the points raised by the hon. Member were replied to by me at the time of the reply to the general discussion on the Railway Budget. At that time, he was absent.

SHRI LOBO PRA RHU : These points have not been raised, nor replied to.

MR. SPEAKER : He say be has replied to them.

SHRI LOBO PRABHU : These have not been raised by me before. These an: very simple points. If he had replied to them, let him reply again.

SHRI C. M. POONACHA : The sugestions of the hon. Member would be kept in mind for future action.

SHRI HEM BARUA : Would you kindly find out from him why the Speaker of the Lok Sabha is not in the list of dignataries he mentioned?

MR. SPEAKER : Shri Ram Avtar
Shastri.

1Ilft~~:aNt1M
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• - "'7 'f."1'lICfTF,f '!i<:1T .

SHRI C. M. POONACHA : If the hon.
Member gives me in writing some specific details about the case, I will look into it.

SHRI S. K. SAMBANDHAN : In view of the fact that the railway officcra who arc using these saloons and special carriaps do not know the facilities thaI are expected to be given either to the third class or first class passenaers, and they do not can: to know all tbese tbings, for the sake of their knowing the difficulties of these PaslClllICl'I, will these officers be asked to travel by third class or second class or first class at least once a ycar or once in six months?

SHRI C. M. POONACHA : That is a suggestion. I will look into it.

1Ilft~~:Tj'ifr~i\'~
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~'H~~~~~
~ II'<: ~T ~ amrr ~?

SHRI C. M. POONACHA : Some 'of these air-conditioned coaches cost ab~ut
Rs. 1,40,000. The other special types,
non-airconditioned, cost between Rs. 34,000 and Rs. 40,000. Most of these are very old coaches, they are about 30 to 40 years old, and the Maintenance charges are not very heavy because they do not have periodical overhauls as the normal coaches.
The normal coaches cost about Rs. 3,100 or Rs. 3,200 for broad gauge and Rs.
2,400 to Rs. 2,800 for metre gauge. So far
as the inspection carriages and other special types of these inspection carriages are concerned, the periodical maintenance charges are not as high as compared to the normal coaches. They are much less, but separate account; are not available.

11ft m 1!1flIf ~ : IT ~ ;;rTifiIT

~ ~ fit; f.I;;:r f~ ;;fttfT ~ ~;r ~
'liT ~ li 3TI"'f.t ~~? ~ ~1 ~
'flIT .rt'Ii-WIlT if; ~ ~ 1ft 3lT'1"
~ ...

MR. SPEAKER: You came late. It is allover now.

AN. HON. MEMBER : Better late than never.

MR. SPEAKER: In our Telugu language there is a saying tbat when tbe eddy comes, you wHl have to begin again.

11ft ~ "'~ Ti" : ~ ~~ ~
;;q~'IiT~~~~
Ai ~ 'liT ~ ~ ~ ~I
IT ~ ~ ~ Ai 'flIT ';3if'IiT;ftmr li li arm f.or~ ~ m 'liT flr~
f.I;lrr~? arm: ~ ~ ltiTt ~~
~ ~ ffi 'flIT 3lT'1" ~ ~ ~?

IF SHRI C. M. POONACHA : We will certainly make a note of this.

11ft rn lIm'f Ti" : ~~ 'liT <ftf
~ ~ l:JT ~? 3fl1"<: ;;@ ~ ;:r) lfll:
~ 3fTtf~?

SHRI C. M. POONACHA : The question whetber there have been instances of misuse of the special saloons .••

MR. SPEAKER : Are they permitted to to take their families? That is the only point.

SHRI C. M. POONACHA : Some of the dignitaries have had the privilege of taking their families with them.

11ft ~ ..mro- : awrn ~ ,
~~rnif;~gli~
'liT ;;it ~ ~ ;z:mr ;:IT qcrr ~ a f<r.
~~~~;::ooif;f<'fTl;

~ OR 'fl': ~ ~, 'flIT ~ij" II'<:
~ ~ f'f'iITI: ~?

MR. SPEAKER : "Only the President will have the saloon; will it be considered T'
That is the question.

SHRI C. M. POONACHA : That is a matter for consideration.

PRODUCTION OF SCOOTERS

·689. SHRI S. C. SAMANTA :
SHRI O. P. TYAGI :

Will the Minister of INDUSTRIAL
DEVELOPMENT AND COMPANY
AFFAIRS be pleased to state :

(a) the steps being taken to increase the production of scooters and similar vehicles to meet the shortage ;

(b) how many new licences have been issued for the manufacure of other types of scooters and motor cycles;

(c) the steps taken to boost up production in thexisting units; and

(d) whether tbe prices of scooters and motor-cyeles are likely to come down from tbe present level?

